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Dr. K. L. Rao: Att~r all Delhi i. a city on the Jamuna bank and is entitled to have water as much 8S any other city. But I quite appreciate that the farmer should not be d~prived of water. After all the consumption of water here Is but small compared to what is used in agricultural practice Nevertheles every step is being taken to strike tubewells and improve the supply of water frrm the underground sources also. The Ramg.nga and other reserboirs when they are constructed, will step up the Delhi water supply.

WRlrfBN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
K081 rI'!'er

"lUI. Shrl DhuJeohwar Meella:
Shrl Jtamachalldra Ulaka:

Will the Minister of IrrIptioa ... d Power be pleased to refer to the reply I!'lven to Starred Question
No. 45G on the 10th March, 1166 and
.tate:

(I) whether the report of the Technical Committee .. t up by the Government of Bihar to examine the
,..,sidual problems of Kosi river hal lince been receh-ed; and.

(bl If 80. the decision of Government thereon?

Th~ MllIlster of frrlCIUOII 84
Power ISh-t Fakhruddlll .I\h..,et!):
Ca) a-d 'b). The r • .,ort of the To~h­
nir.1 Co nmlttee which was pr ... nted to th'~ Bih:-.r Government on the '7lh

May, 1966 is now under the consideration of the Sta~e Government,

Developmellt 01 HID areaa
-1646. 8hrl N. R. Laskar:

Shri Lli. dh. r Kotold:
Sh.1 R. Buna:

Will the Minister cf PlaDDl1IC aIld Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whcthcr it is a fact that the Government of Assam have approached the Central Governme:tt for assistance in a s?c::ial programme to be taken UP for the development of agriculture and alJied subjects in hi I areas; and

(b) If so, the reaction of G"vernment in the matter?

The MlDlster of Pia UllinI' ..,d Social Welfare (Shn Asoka Mebll):
(a) and (b). No request for Central assistance for ail icultural and other projects for hill areas in Assam 1t3J been received from the State Government. However, the Joint Centre-State Study Team on the devel~pment of AssS\n hill districts is short ..
Iy expected to submit its detailed proposals.

Raids III BoIIIlIa,. llId Rajutbu IMI. Shr' Nardoo SDatak:

Shrl R. S. Tlwary:
Shrl A. S. Salpl:
Sbrl Ram Swamp:

Will the Minister of Flllillce be pleased to refer to reply ,Iven to Starred Question No. 1117 on \be 14th April, ) 1GB re.ardln. raid. in Bombay and Rajasthan and Itat.:

(a) the time by which Government propose to complete inve5tigation!;

(bl whether the valuables are kept in the custody rf the Reserve Bank of India or not; and

(e) If not, the agency In whose custodv and tho pl.o~ where ~h"se valuables h1ve be~n ke,t rnd the arrangements made for it!!! safety?
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The Minister of State in the Ministry of FIDaDce (Shrl B. R. Bhagal):
(a). The investigations are likely to be completed within two months of the disposal of the writ petition:;, ", .. hich have been filed by the assessee beC:)re the Rajasthan High Court.

(b) and (c). The cash has been deposited with the Reserve Bank of India. The gold seized by the Income- tax Depar~·.nent has in turn been seized by the Central Excise Authorities under the Gold Control Rules .. nd deposited with Treas"ry 'Offtcer, Jaipur. The ornaments and D. ver utensils are kept in safes in the Income-tax Office Strong Room. An armed Iluard is posted to ensure
_ety.

IDdastrtal Development of BDI
Area

·18&%. Shri R. Barua:
Sid'! P. C. Boroo.lI:
811rl BrIJ BasI Lal,
Shri Vis,... Natll Pudey:
SlIrt Bra, Blllarl Mellrotr.,

Will the Minister of PlallDlnl' and 1IeeIaI WeUare b. p! .... d to .tate:

(e) ,whether Government propose
10 constitute a separate body COD-

mtin, of the representative. at the Centre, As •• m Government and Hill dt.trlcts to undertake industrial and transport development of the area;

(b) If so, wllether Government ,..m anur. the flnanelal ... istance to execute the programme 10 drawn LIP;
ud

(c) the r.commendatlons made by Shri Tarl"k Sinrh, Member, Planning 'Commission who reeently made a survey In Assam?

Th, Mblhter of Plaullle and 1IocIai Welfa.e (Shrl Aaoka Melita I :
(a) No such proposal is under con. i-
~ation of the Government.

(b) Does not arl.~.

(C) The Studv Team is enga,ed In
8nalis;"~ jtq nr .... t')"l!lB'S in ('o"'!lJuHation
with the Government of Assam.

Aiel from U.K.

1643. Sh'l P. C. Borooab: WUl the Minis.ter of Finance be ph.:a~~d to stat.e:

(a) whether U.K. has lately spelt out her in~ention to c:mlribute towards the fulfilment of the Fourth Five Year Plan of India through Aid
India Consortium;

(b) if so, the amount of aid proposed to be extended to' India by UK; and

(c) Gaverr.ment's reacticn r.",ereto?

The Mlalste. of FlBance IShrt Sachlnd.a Chaadbar!): (a) to (e).
U.K., as a member of the Aid India "'onsJrtium, is expe('t~d to consider specifically India's Fourth Plan requirements only in the ConsClrtium meeting to be held later in this year under the auspices of the World Bank. However pending this me.tine the U.K. has m,de avajable to Government of India an aid of £ 17 million (Rs. 22.67 crores) as an advance instalment of its normal aid pledgt" for 1986-87. Tbe Government of India has wannly welcomed this assl.tance.

Central C n"t·nl of IrrtpdeD
Proj"

"ISM. Shri Il. S. Pande,.:
811r1 SII ... Narayan 0 .. :

SlIrt p. C. Boroou:
8hrl N. R. L ..... ar:
IIhfl Oaks. J,a1 B_a:
811.1 BrtJ Ral SI"p:
Sbrt Llnra Reddy:

Will th~ Minlst.r of Irrlption aad Po"'e. be plea •• d to state:

(a) whether it ;. a 'act that the Central Government have dedded '0 take over 8 or 9 irrl~ation proj. ~
which are now in difl'erent .taRe. of con!IJtruC'tion in different parts of the country;

(n) if so. the name. of the Irrl«ation pr1j""t!! whi~h nr~ lik:~Jy to be taken over by Government; and

